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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Subscribers of:
Health Organizations Protective Association

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Health Organizations Protective
Association ("the Association"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2023 and the statements of operations and comprehensive income,
changes in subscribers' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Association as at December 31, 2023, and results of
its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in
the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 3 of the financial statements, which describes the effects of
new accounting standards effective in the current year. Our opinion is not modified in
respect of this matter.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Association's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
management either intends to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Association's financial
reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level
of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards,
we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the Association's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up
to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause
the Association to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Dartmouth, Nova Scotia
March 21, 2024 Chartered Professional Accountants



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 4
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

2023 2022
Restated 
(Note 3) 

$ $

INSURANCE REVENUE (Note 8)  5,551,203   5,502,133

INSURANCE SERVICE EXPENSES
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses   4,030,391   2,487,856
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortization   255,653   253,690

  4,286,044   2,741,546

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT   1,265,159   2,760,587

INVESTMENT INCOME (Note 10)  3,162,116   709,161

INSURANCE FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSE) ( )659,641   619,280

NET FINANCIAL RESULT   3,767,634   4,089,028

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Actuarial fees   34,500   32,890
Administrative - salaries and benefits   650,081   548,801
Amortization   26,085   4,141
Audit fees   37,375   34,328
Board   17,068   19,250
Contracted services   90,154   74,146
Dues and fees   20,154   19,817
Insurance   37,011   33,927
Interest and bank charges   1,047   636
Licenses and registration   1,326   1,327
Office   17,969   14,651
Other professional fees   50,227   171,300
Premises   65,974   58,040
Professional development   12,524   8,793
Miscellaneous   4,377 -
Telephone and internet   4,721   5,318
Travel and meetings   6,375   2,268

  1,076,968   1,029,633

NET EARNINGS   2,690,666   3,059,395

Fair value loss on equity investments designated at FVOCI ( )707,533 ( )1,288,967

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   1,983,133   1,770,428



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 5
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBERS' EQUITY

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

Restricted
reserve fund

(Note 12)

Restricted
guarantee fund

(Note 12)

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income Unrestricted 2023

$ $ $ $ $

Balance - beginning of year
(restated)  2,751,066   50,000   684,571   6,794,798   10,280,435

Net earnings - - -  2,690,666   2,690,666

Change in fair value loss on
equity investments
designated at FVOCI - - ( )707,533 - ( )707,533

Total comprehensive income - - ( )707,533   2,690,666   1,983,133

Transfers from restricted
funds (Note 12)  36,161 - - ( )36,161 -

Balance - end of year  2,787,227   50,000 ( )22,962   9,449,303   12,263,568

Total Subscribers' Equity of $12,263,568 includes $9,487,768 attributable to the liability underwriting group and $2,775,800
attributable to the property underwriting group. 

Restricted
reserve fund

(Note 12)

Restricted
guarantee fund

(Note 12)

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income Unrestricted 2022

$ $ $ $ $

Balance - beginning of year -
as previously reported  2,271,691   50,000   1,973,538   3,762,240  8,057,469

Adjustment on initial
application of IFRS 17 - - -   452,538   452,538

Balance - beginning of year
(restated)  2,271,691   50,000   1,973,538   4,214,778   8,510,007

Net earnings (restated) - - -  3,059,395  3,059,395

Change in fair value loss on
equity investments
designated at FVOCI - - ( )1,288,967 - ( )1,288,967

Total comprehensive income
(restated) - - ( )1,288,967   3,059,395   1,770,428

Transfers to restricted funds
(Note 12)  479,375 - - ( )479,375 -

Balance - end of year
(restated)  2,751,066   50,000   684,571   6,794,798   10,280,435

Total Subscribers' Equity of $10,280,435 includes $8,263,791 attributable to the liability underwriting group and $2,016,644
attributable to the property underwriting group. 



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 6

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

Dec 31 Dec 31 Jan 1
2023 2022 2022

 Restated Restated
(Note 3) (Note 3)

$ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 5,244,096 14,056,539 15,332,969
Investments measured at fair value

(Note 9)  20,601,974  8,063,974  9,085,001
Investments measured at amortized cost

(Note 9)  3,460,000  3,460,000 -
Accrued interest receivable  215,521  71,403 -
Prepaids  5,486  2,832 4,158
Office and computer equipment  74,812  61,053  13,348

 29,601,889  25,715,801  24,435,476

LIABILITIES

Insurance contracts - liability for incurred
claims (Note 6)  17,121,571  15,241,866  15,749,219

Insurance contracts - liability for
remaining coverage (Note 6)  216,750  193,500  176,250

 17,338,321  15,435,366  15,925,469

SUBSCRIBERS' EQUITY

Restricted reserve fund (Note 12)  2,787,227  2,751,066  2,271,691
Restricted guarantee fund (Note 12)  50,000  50,000  50,000
Accumulated other comprehensive

income ( )22,962  684,571  1,973,538
Unrestricted  9,449,303  6,794,798  4,214,778

 12,263,568  10,280,435  8,510,007

 29,601,889  25,715,801  24,435,476

Approved by the Board

 Director

 Director



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 7
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

2023         2022
Restated
(Note 3)

$ $
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR):

OPERATING
Net earnings 2,690,666 3,059,395
Item not affecting cash

Amortization 26,085 4,141

2,716,751 3,063,536

Changes in non-cash working capital items 
Accrued interest receivable ( )144,118 ( )71,403
Prepaids ( )2,654 1,326
Insurance contracts - liability for incurred claims   1,879,705 ( )507,353
Insurance contracts - liability for remaining

coverage 23,250 17,250

4,472,934 2,503,356

INVESTING
Acquisition of office and computer equipment ( )39,844 ( )51,846
Proceeds on disposal of investments 14,637,454 58,294
Purchase of investments ( )27,882,987 ( )3,786,234

( )13,285,377 ( )3,779,786

CHANGE IN CASH ( )8,812,443 ( )1,276,430

CASH - beginning of year   14,056,539 15,332,969

CASH - end of year  5,244,096 14,056,539

Included in cash flows from operations are:

Interest paid 1,047 636

Interest received 625,734 656,741



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 8
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Health Organizations Protective Association ("the Association") is a reciprocal
insurance exchange formed in February 2015 by an agreement among its subscribers.
The Association is domiciled in Canada. The address of the registered office of the
Association is 100 Venture Run, Suite 105, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3B 0H9. The
Association is licensed to write liability and property insurance in the Province of
Nova Scotia.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Basis of accounting

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International
Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

The presentation and functional currency are in Canadian dollars. The financial
statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for investments that
are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period as discussed further
under Note 4 "Material Accounting Policies - Financial instruments".

This is the first set of the Association’s annual financial statements in which IFRS 17
Insurance Contracts ("IFRS 17") and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") have been
applied. The related changes to material accounting policies are described in Note 3.

These financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Association's Board on
March 21, 2024.

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Association has initially applied IFRS 17 and IFRS 9, including any consequential
amendments to other standards, from January 1, 2023. These standards have brought
significant changes to the accounting for insurance and reinsurance contracts and
financial instruments. As a result, the Association has restated certain comparative
amounts and presented a third statement of financial position as at January 1, 2022.

Except for the changes below, the Association has consistently applied the accounting
policies as set out in Note 4 to all periods presented in these financial statements.

The nature and effects of the key changes in the Association's accounting policies
resulting from its adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 are summarized below.



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 9
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

(a) Recognition, measurement and presentation of insurance contracts

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and
disclosure of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts
with discretionary participation features. It introduces a model that measures
groups of contracts based on the Association’s estimates of the present value of
future cash flows that are expected to arise as the Association fulfils the contracts,
an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk and a contractual service margin
("CSM").

Under IFRS 17, insurance revenue in each reporting period represents the
changes in the liabilities for remaining coverage that relate to services for which
the Association expects to receive consideration and an allocation of premiums
that relate to recovering insurance acquisition cash flows. In addition, investment
components are no longer included in insurance revenue and insurance service
expenses.

The Association applies the premium allocation approach ("PAA") to simplify the
measurement of contracts. When measuring liabilities for remaining coverage, the
PAA is similar to the Association’s previous accounting treatment. However,
when measuring liabilities for incurred claims, the Association now discounts the
future cash flows (unless they are expected to occur in one year or less from the
date on which the claims are incurred) and includes an explicit risk adjustment
for non-financial risk.

(b) Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 17 have been
applied using a full retrospective approach. Under the full retrospective
approach, at January 1, 2022 the Association:

 Identified and measured each insurance contract as if IFRS 17 had always been
applied;

 Identified and measured any assets for insurance acquisition cash flows as if
IFRS 17 had always been applied;

 Derecognized previously reported balances that would not have existed if
IFRS 17 had always been applied. These included insurance receivables and
payables, and provisions for levies that are attributable to existing insurance
contracts. Under IFRS 17, they are included in the measurement of the
insurance contracts; and



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 10
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Transition (Continued)

 Recognized any resulting net difference in equity.

The Association has applied the transition provisions in IFRS 17 and has not
disclosed the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17 on each financial statement line
item. The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on the financial statements at January 1,
2022 are presented in the statement of changes in subscribers' equity.

The Association applied the retrospective approach in IFRS 17 to identify, and
measure assets, liabilities and cash flows at January 1, 2022.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

(a) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 includes three principal classification categories for financial assets:
measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income
("FVOCI") and fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of
financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a
financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. IFRS 9
eliminates the previous IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
("IAS 39") categories of held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables, and
available-for-sale financial assets. Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in
contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of IFRS 9 are not
separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for
classification. For an explanation of how the Association classifies and measures
financial assets and accounts for related gains and losses under IFRS 9, see Note 4.
IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Association’s accounting policies for
financial liabilities.

(b) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking
‘expected credit loss’ model. The new impairment model applies to financial
assets measured at amortized cost, debt investments at FVOCI and lease
receivables. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are earlier than under IAS 39.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Transition

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been
applied retrospectively. As permitted by IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
("IFRS 7"), the Association has not disclosed information about the line item
amounts that are reported in accordance with the classification and measurement
(including impairment) requirements of IFRS 9 for 2022 and those that would
have been reported in accordance with the classification and measurement
requirements of IAS 39 for 2023.

Details of the changes and implications resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are
presented in (d) below.

(d) Effect of initial application

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original
measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories
under IFRS 9 for each class of the Association’s financial assets and financial
liabilities as at January 1, 2022.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39

New
Carrying
amount

under IFRS
9

$ $

Cash 
Loans and
receivables

Amortized
cost 15,332,969 15,332,969 

Investments
- Balanced
Fund

Available for
sale

FVOCI
(designated)    9,085,001   9,085,001

The Association’s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments
under IFRS 9 are set out in Note 4. The application of these policies resulted in the
reclassifications set out in the table above and explained below.



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 12
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

3. CHANGES IN MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Effect of initial application (Continued)

 Under IAS 39, certain underlying items of participating contracts were
designated as at FVTPL because the Association managed them and evaluated
their performance on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented
investment strategy. Under IFRS 9, portfolios of these assets are mandatorily
measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash
flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial
assets.

 Under IAS 39, investments in equity securities that were not designated as at
FVTPL were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. Under IFRS 9,
these assets are mandatorily measured at FVTPL because they do not give rise
to cash flows that are SPPI, unless the Association has elected to measure them
at FVOCI.

 These equity securities represent investments that the Association intends to
hold for the long term for strategic purposes. As permitted by IFRS 9, the
Association designated these investments at January 1, 2022 as measured at
FVOCI. Unlike under IAS 39, the accumulated fair value reserve related to
these investments will never be reclassified to profit or loss.

There are no changes in the reclassification and remeasurement of financial
instruments under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on January 1,
2022.

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods
mentioned in these financial statements.

Recognition and measurement of insurance contracts

(a) Classification of insurance contracts

Insurance contracts are contracts under which the Association accepts significant
insurance risk from another party (the “policyholder”) by agreeing to compensate
the policyholder or other beneficiary if a specified uncertain future event (the
“insured event”) adversely affects the policyholder or other beneficiaries.
Insurance risk is significant, if and only if, an insured event could cause the
Association to pay a significant claim. Once a contract is classified as an insurance
contract it remains classified as an insurance contract until all rights and
obligations are extinguished or expire.



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 13
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Insurance premiums

Insurance premiums are recognized as revenue over the insurance contract
period. The annual contract period for liability claims ends December 31 and the
annual contract period for property claims ends March 31.

(c) Contract acquisition expenses

The Association defers brokers' commissions and premium taxes relating to
premiums written. The costs are expensed as the related premiums are earned.
The contract period for the expenses noted above is the year ending December 31
for liability insurance expenses and the year ending March 31 for property
insurance expenses.

(d) Liability for incurred claims and expenses

The liability for incurred claims represents the Association’s estimated ultimate
cost to settle claims incurred but not paid, whether or not reported, at the date of
financial position reporting. The provision for adjustment expenses represents the
estimated ultimate cost of investigating, resolving and processing these claims.
The computation of these provisions reflect the time value of money and the
characteristics of the cash flows and the liquidity characteristics of the insurance
contracts.

These estimates of loss activity are necessarily subject to uncertainty and are
selected from a wide range of outcomes. All provisions are periodically reviewed
and evaluated in light of changing circumstances and emerging claims trends.
Resulting changes in the estimated provisions are recorded as incurred claims in
the year in which the adjustment is made.

(e) Recognition of insurance contracts

An insurance contract issued by the Association is recognized from the earliest of:

 the beginning of its coverage period (i.e. the period during which the
Association provides services in respect of any premiums within the boundary
of the contract);

 when the first payment from the policyholder becomes due or, if there is no
contractual due date, when it is received from the policyholder; and

 when facts and circumstances indicate that the contract is onerous.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Contract boundaries

The measurement of a group of contracts included all of the future cash flows
within the boundary of each contract in the group.

Insurance contracts cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from
substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which
the Association can compel the policyholder to pay premiums or has a
substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance contract
services.

A substantive obligation to provide services ends when:

 the Association has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the particular
policyholder and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those
reassessed risks; or

 the Association has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the portfolio
that contains the contract and can set a price or level of benefits that fully
reflects the risks that the portfolio, and the pricing of the premiums up to the
reassessment date does not take into account risks that relate to periods after
the reassessment date.

The reassessment of risks considers only risks transferred from policyholders to
the Association, which may include both insurance and financial risks, but
exclude lapse and expense risks.

The contract boundary is reassessed at each reporting date to include the effect of
changes in circumstances on the Association's substantive right and obligations
and, therefore, may change over time. 

(g) Measurement – Contracts measured under the PAA

The Association uses the PAA to simplify the measurement of groups of contracts
when the following criteria are met at inception.

For insurance contracts the coverage period of each contract in the group is one
year or less. Some of these contracts provide compensation for the cost of
rebuilding or repairing a property after physical loss or damage; for these
contracts, the Association determines the insured event to be the occurrence of an
insured peril and the coverage period to be the period in which an insured peril
can occur for which a policyholder can make a valid claim.



HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 15
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(g) Measurement – Contracts measured under the PAA (Continued)

On initial recognition of each contract, the carrying amount of the liability for
remaining coverage is measured at the premiums received on initial recognition
minus any insurance acquisition cash flows allocated to the group at that date,
and adjusted for any amount arising from the derecognition of any assets or
liabilities previously recognized for cash flows related to the group. The
Association has chosen not to expense insurance acquisition cash flows when they
are incurred.

Subsequently, the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage is
increased by any premiums received and the amortization of insurance
acquisition cash flows as expenses, and decreased by the amount recognized as
insurance revenue for services provided and any additional insurance acquisition
cash flows allocated after initial recognition. On initial recognition of each group
of contracts, the Association expects that the time between providing each part of
the services and the related premium due date is no more than a year.
Accordingly, the Association has chosen not to adjust the liability for remaining
coverage to reflect the time value of money and the effect of financial risk.

If at any time during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a
group of contracts is onerous, then the Association recognizes a loss in
comprehensive income and increases the liability for remaining coverage to the
extent that the current estimates of the fulfilment cash flows that relate to
remaining coverage exceed the carrying amount of the liability for remaining
coverage. The fulfilment cash flows are discounted (at current rates) if the liability
for incurred claims is also discounted.

The Association recognizes the liability for incurred claims of a group of
insurance contracts at the amount of the fulfilment cash flows relating to incurred
claims. The future cash flows are discounted (at current rates) unless they are
expected to be paid in one year or less from the date the claims are incurred.

(h) Derecognition and contract modification

The Association derecognizes a contract when it is extinguished, i.e. when the
specified obligations in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Derecognition and contract modification (Continued)

The Association also derecognizes a contract if its terms are modified in a way
that would have changed the accounting for the contract significantly had the
new terms always existed, in which case a new contract based on the modified
terms is recognized. If a contract modification does not result in derecognition,
then the Association treats the changes in cash flows caused by the modification
as changes in estimates of fulfilment cash flows.

(i) Presentation

Any assets or liabilities for cash flows arising before the recognition of the related
group of contracts (including any assets for insurance acquisition cash flows) are
included in the carrying amount of the related portfolios of contracts.

The Association disaggregates amounts in the statement of operations and
comprehensive income into (a) an insurance service result, comprising insurance
revenue and insurance service expenses; and (b) insurance finance income or
expenses.

The Association does not disaggregate changes in the risk adjustment for non-
financial risk between the insurance service result and insurance finance income
or expenses. All changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk are included
in the insurance service result.

Insurance revenue and insurance service expenses exclude any investment
components and are as follows:

The insurance revenue for each period is the amount of expected premium
receipts for providing services in the period. The Association allocates the
expected premium receipts to each period based on the passage of time.

Insurance service expenses arising from insurance contracts are recognized in
profit or loss generally as they are incurred. They exclude repayments of
investment components and comprise the following items.

 Incurred claims and other directly attributable insurance service expenses.

 Amortization of insurance acquisition cash flows:  For contracts measured
under the PAA, the insurance acquisition cash flows are amortized on a
straight-line basis over the coverage period of the group of contracts.

 Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of such losses.

 Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred claims that do not arise from the
effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein.
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Presentation (Continued)

 Impairment losses on assets for insurance acquisition cash flows and reversals
of such impairment losses.

Insurance finance income and expenses comprise changes in the carrying
amounts of groups of insurance contracts arising from the effects of the time
value of money, financial risk and changes therein, unless any such changes for
groups of direct participating contracts are allocated to a loss component and
included in insurance service expenses. They include changes in the measurement
of groups of contracts caused by changes in the value of underlying items
(excluding additions and withdrawals). The Association presents insurance
finance income or expenses in profit or loss.

Investment income

Investment income includes interest income and realized gains and losses, net of
investment expenses. Gains and losses are determined on an average cost basis. Other
investment income is recognized as revenue when earned. The investments held are
highly liquid. 

Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and a bank balance held with a financial institution.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and their
subsequent measurement is dependent on their classification as described below. Their
classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were
acquired or issued, their characteristics and the Association's designation of such
instruments. 

Asset/Liability Classification Measurement
Cash Amortized cost Amortized cost
Investments - GIC Amortized cost Amortized cost
Investments - Balanced

Fund
FVOCI FVOCI (designated)



  HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 18
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")

FVOCI financial assets are traded in an active market and are stated at fair value
at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the carrying value of FVOCI
financial assets are recognized and accumulated in other comprehensive income.
Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the
cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in other comprehensive income is
reclassified to profit or loss. 

(b) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 uses a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ model. The model applies to
financial assets measured at amortized cost and debt investments at FVOCI.

Under IFRS 9, the concept of Expected Credit Losses ("ECL") is a key component
of the impairment model for financial assets measured at amortized cost,
including loans and debt securities. There is no significant allowance required for
ECL on other receivable or loan receivable. 

IFRS 9 requires entities to recognize an allowance for ECLs for financial assets
measured at amortized cost, which represents management's estimate of the
expected credit losses over the life of the financial asset, based on relevant
information about past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable
forecasts.

The Association has reviewed its financial assets classified at amortized cost and
has determined that there are no indicators of impairment or expected credit
losses that would require the recognition of a loss allowance or result in a
restatement of the financial statements. The Association's impairment assessment
is based on relevant information about past events, current conditions, and
reasonable and supportable forecasts, and considers a range of qualitative and
quantitative factors, including the borrower's creditworthiness, the terms of the
financial asset, the economic environment, and other relevant factors. The
Association will continue to monitor its financial assets for impairment and
expected credit losses and will update its impairment assessment as necessary in
future reporting periods. 

Income taxes

No provision has been made in the financial statements for income taxes as the
Association is not subject to income taxes.
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The following new or amended accounting standards under IFRS have been issued or
revised by the IASB; however, they are not yet effective and, as such, have not been
applied to the financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, Amendments to Classification of
Liabilities as Current or Non-Current

In January 2020 and October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation
of Financial Statements to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current
or non-current. The amendments clarify the definition of a right to defer settlement,
clarify what is meant by settlement, and specify that the conditions which exist at the
end of the reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to
defer settlement of a liability exists.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1,
2024. The amendments must be applied retrospectively, earlier application is
permitted and must be disclosed. The Association is in the process of assessing the
impact the amendments may have on future financial statements and plans to adopt
the new standard retrospectively on the required effective date.

5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL
ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management
to make critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount
of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

In making estimates and judgments, management relies on external information and
observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required.
These estimates and judgments have been applied in a manner consistent with prior
periods and there are no known trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that
management believes will materially affect the methodology or assumptions utilized
in making these estimates and judgments in the financial statements.

The Association issues contracts accepting significant insurance risk.



  HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION 20
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IN CANADIAN DOLLARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL
ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS (Continued)

Liability for remaining coverage (“LRC”)

Insurance acquisition cash flows

The Association has chosen not to recognize insurance acquisition cash flows as
expenses. Insurance acquisition cash flows are allocated to related groups of insurance
contracts recognized in the statement of financial position. The Association was able to
allocate acquisition costs exactly to contracts that they relate to without the need of use
of systematic method. 

Liability for incurred claims (“LIC”)

Discount rates

As a general rule, insurance contract liabilities are calculated by discounting expected
future cash flows at a discount rate that:

 Reflects the time value of money, the characteristics of the cash flows and the
liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts;

 is consistent with observable current market prices (if any) for financial
instruments with cash flows whose characteristics are consistent with those of the
insurance contracts, in terms of, for example, timing, currency and liquidity; and

 excludes the effect of factors that influence such observable market prices but do
not affect the future cash flows of the insurance contracts.

The Association uses the bottom-up approach and from Fiera Capital's CIA IFRS 17
Illiquid Reference Curves at December 31, 2023. A bottom-up approach is whereby a
liquid risk-free yield curve is adjusted to reflect the differences between the liquidity
characteristics of the financial instruments that underlie the rates observed in the
market and the liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts. 
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5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL
ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS (Continued)

The table below sets out the yield curves used to discount the cash flows of insurance
contracts.

Year
2023

Illiquid Yield Curve
2022

Illiquid Yield Curve
1 4.89% 5.11%
2 4.56% 4.92%
3 4.36% 4.78%
4 4.28% 4.70%
5 4.25% 4.65%
6 4.23% 4.63%
7 4.24% 4.63%
8 4.25% 4.64%
9 4.27% 4.67%
10 4.29% 4.70%
11 4.31% 4.74%
12 4.33% 4.78%

Risk adjustment 

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is the compensation that the Association
requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of
groups of insurance contracts. The risk adjustment reflects an amount that an insurer
would rationally pay to remove the uncertainty that future cash flows will exceed the
expected value amount.

Different approaches to determining the risk adjustment are covered in the CIA
Educational Note IFRS 17 Risk Adjustment for Non-Financial Risk for Property and Casualty
Insurance Contracts, and a margin approach was selected.

The Association determined the risk adjustment to be 12%. 

Claims development tables

The estimation of claim development involves assessing the future behaviour of
claims, taking into consideration the consistency of the Association’s claim handling
procedures, the amount of information available, and historical delays in reporting
claims. 
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5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL
ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS (Continued)

The following table presents the development of claims payments and the estimated
ultimate cost of claims for the claim years 2014 to 2023:

2014-2015 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total as at
Dec. 31, 2023

Estimate of net ultimate claims and adjustment expenses as at:
Feb. 28, 2015 1,756,553 - - - - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2015 1,232,411 1,448,202 - - - - - - - - -

Dec. 31, 2016 1,687,388 1,228,799 2,706,164 - - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2017 1,749,673 886,423 2,289,378 2,596,883 - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2018 1,988,068 805,333 2,336,965 2,823,886 2,801,850 - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2019 2,080,420 691,812 1,990,336 2,433,607 2,653,111 2,579,714 - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2020 1,943,455 751,953 1,710,277 3,475,613 2,775,145 3,064,145 3,214,391 - - - -
Dec. 31, 2021 1,774,493 701,732 1,747,664 3,765,186 3,012,690 2,452,057 3,427,452 3,945,737 - - -
Dec. 31, 2022 1,847,033 812,382 1,631,498 3,765,186 2,507,926 2,185,291 2,838,729 3,718,176 3,969,581 - -
Dec. 31, 2023 1,798,972 872,679 1,899,646 3,765,186 2,243,886 2,080,761 2,655,454 4,167,479 3,768,409 4,700,431 27,952,903

Direct cumulative claims and adjustment expense payments as at:
Feb. 28, 2015 2,265 - - - - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2015 100,691 57,321 - - - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2016 252,418 172,609 72,533 - - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2017 376,298 279,309 541,656 90,379 - - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2018 496,767 325,530 681,667 352,259 58,997 - - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2019 725,622 364,939 801,294 579,796 413,213 139,603 - - - - -
Dec. 31, 2020 816,138 402,692 787,971 679,207 713,277 508,132 107,562 - - - -
Dec. 31, 2021 1,421,815 441,305 872,916 1,141,282 1,028,100 931,790 580,225 119,222 - - -
Dec. 31, 2022 1,440,596 459,832 880,625 1,892,135 1,126,146 1,037,588 1,095,992 734,528 434,536 - -
Dec. 31, 2023 1,524,659 546,201 907,728 2,467,333 1,298,948 1,152,940 1,219,004 1,049,932 1,098,550 202,534 11,467,829
Outstanding claims 16,485,074
Liability for all prior accident years 55,596
Undiscounted unpaid claims and expenses, net of recoveries 16,540,670
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses 1,008,981
Effect of discounting (1,898,098)
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk 1,523,015
Other payables net of receivables (52,997)
Net liability for incurred claims on the statement of financial position 17,121,571
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6. INSURANCE CONTRACTS

The table below presents the movement of the insurance contracts liabilities, showing
separately the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims: 

Liability for remaining coverage Liability for incurred claims

Excluding
Loss

Component
Loss

Component Total

Present
Value of

Cash Flows
Risk

Adjustment Total

Total
Insurance
Contract
Liability

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
Opening insurance contract

liabilities at January 1, 2023 193,500 - 193,500 13,890,859 1,351,007 15,241,866 15,435,366
Insurance revenue ( )5,551,203 - ( )5,551,203 - - - ( )5,551,203
Incurred claims relating to current

year - - - 4,324,407 388,894 4,713,301 4,713,301
Incurred claims relating to prior

years - - - (466,024) (216,886) (682,910) (682,910)
Losses (and reversal) on onerous

contracts - - - - - - -
Amortization of insurance

acquisition cash flows - - - 255,653 - 255,653 255,653
Other incurred insurance services

expenses - - - - - - -

Insurance service expenses - - - 4,114,036 172,008 4,286,044 4,286,044

Insurance service result ( )5,551,203 - ( )5,551,203   4,114,036   172,008   4,286,044 ( )1,265,159

Insurance finance expense
(income) - - - 659,641 - 659,641 659,641

Net change in statement of
comprehensive income (5,551,203) - (5,551,203) 4,773,677 172,008 4,945,685 (605,518)

Premiums received 5,574,453 - 5,574,453 - - - 5,574,453
Insurance acquisition cash flows

paid - - - (255,653) - (255,653) (255,653)
Claims paid - - - (2,444,679) - (2,444,679) (2,444,679)
Other insurance service expenses

paid - - - (365,648) - (365,648) (365,648)

Total cash flows 5,574,453 - 5,574,453 (3,065,980) - (3,065,980) 2,508,473

Insurance contract liabilities
balance as at December 31,
2023 216,750 - 216,750 15,598,556 1,523,015 17,121,571 17,338,321
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6. INSURANCE CONTRACTS (Continued)

Liability for remaining coverage Liability for incurred claims

Excluding
Loss

Component
Loss

Component Total

Present
Value of

Cash Flows
Risk

Adjustment Total

Total
Insurance
Contract
Liability

$ $ $ $ $ $ $
Opening insurance contract

liabilities at January 1, 2022
(restated) 176,250 - 176,250 14,402,269 1,346,950 15,749,219 15,925,469

Insurance revenue ( )5,502,133 - ( )5,502,133 - - - ( )5,502,133
Incurred claims relating to current

year - - - 3,808,594 315,304 4,123,898 4,123,898
Incurred claims relating to prior

years - - - (1,324,795) (311,247) (1,636,042) (1,636,042)
Losses (and reversal) on onerous

contracts - - - - - - -
Amortization of insurance

acquisition cash flows - - - 253,690 - 253,690 253,690
Other incurred insurance services

expenses - - - - - - -

Insurance service expenses - - - 2,737,489 4,057 2,741,546 2,741,546

Insurance service result ( )5,502,133 - ( )5,502,133   2,737,489   4,057   2,741,546 ( )2,760,587

Insurance finance expense
(income) - - - (619,280) - (619,280) (619,280)

Net change in statement of
comprehensive income (5,502,133) - (5,502,133) 2,118,209 4,057 2,122,266 (3,379,867)

Premiums received 5,519,383 - 5,519,383 - - - 5,519,383
Insurance acquisition cash flows

paid - - - (253,690) - (253,690) (253,690)
Claims paid - - - (2,595,098) - (2,595,098) (2,595,098)
Other insurance service expenses

paid - - - 219,169 - 219,169 219,169

Total cash flows 5,519,383 - 5,519,383 (2,629,619) - (2,629,619) 2,889,764

Insurance contract liabilities
balance as at December 31,
2022 193,500 - 193,500 13,890,859 1,351,007 15,241,866 15,435,366

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Association views capital as the subscribers' equity which as at December 31, 2023
was $12,263,568 (2022 - $10,280,435). The Association's objective for the management
of net assets is the operation of the reciprocal and to provide for stability of the
premium charged to subscribers over the long-term. The Association has adopted an
equity management policy consistent with the objective for the management of net
assets.
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7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Association is regulated by the Superintendent of Insurance of Nova Scotia.
Pursuant to the Insurance Act of Nova Scotia, the regulated minimum reserve is
$2,837,227 (2022 - $2,801,066), which is comprised of a Restricted Reserve Fund of
$2,787,227 (2022 - $2,751,066) plus a Restricted Guarantee Fund of $50,000 (2022 -
$50,000). The Restricted Reserve Fund is calculated at 50% of the gross premium
receipts.

The Association's surplus adequacy is evaluated regularly by the appointed actuary.

8. INSURANCE REVENUE

During the year, the Association issued primary insurance contracts to subscribers
under two underwriting groups, liability and property. Insurance contracts under
both underwriting groups are subject to a per claim and annual aggregate limit of
insurance, as determined by the Association based on the advice of the appointed
Actuary. Insurance premiums include only those premiums earned on primary
insurance contracts issued by the Association to the subscribers. The Association also
arranged for excess insurance over the Association's per claim and annual aggregate
limits for the liability underwriting group.

Subscribers purchase liability and property excess insurance above the per claim and
annual aggregate limits retained by the Association. These excess premiums are not
recorded by the Association as premium income.

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments not measured at fair value include cash and accounts receivable.
These financial instruments carrying amounts approximate fair value due to their
short term nature.

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are
classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in
making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in the active markets for
identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included
in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);

Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not
based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

All of the Association's financial instruments fall under Level 2. There have been no
classifications into or out of Level 1 or Level 3.

Cost
2023

$

   Fair value
2023

$

Cost
2022

$

  Fair value
2022

$

Investments measured
at fair value: Mawer
Balanced Fund 20,624,936   20,601,974 - -

Investments measured
at fair value: Manulife
Financial Balanced
Fund - - 7,379,403  8,063,974

Investments measured
at amortized cost:
CIBC 5.45% GIC
maturing Jan. 2, 2024 3,460,000 3,460,000 3,460,000 3,460,000

24,084,936 24,061,974 10,839,403 11,523,974

10. INVESTMENT INCOME
2023

$
2022

$

Interest   766,583 441,220
Investment management fee ( )57,681 ( )64,655
Realized capital gain   2,453,214 332,596

  3,162,116 709,161

11. RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

The Association has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial
instruments:
 insurance risk;
 credit risk;
 liquidity risk; and
 market risk.
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Overview (Continued)

This note presents information about the Association’s exposure to each of the above
risks, the Association’s objectives, policies, and processes for measuring and managing
risk, and the Association’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are
included throughout these financial statements.

There are no changes in how the Association manages the risks from prior years and
no changes in the significant risks from prior year.

The Association’s primary long-term risk is that the Association’s assets will fall short
of its future liabilities (including claims of insured). The main objective of financial risk
management is to maintain assets, primarily through a diversified portfolio of
investments to ensure sufficient liquidity and value to meet obligations when they fall
due. 

Insurance risk

The principal risk the Association faces under the insurance contracts is that the actual
claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is
influenced by the frequency of claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and
subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the Association’s objective is
to ensure there are sufficient reserves to cover these liabilities.

Pricing of the contract is based on assumptions in regards to trends and past
experience, in an attempt to correctly match premium revenue with risk exposure.
There is an inherent concentration risk as the Association’s mandate is to provide self-
insurance for claims against its subscribers which are all part of the same geographical
region of Nova Scotia and all in the same industry.

The Association mitigates the above noted risk exposure by engaging another primary
issuer to cover losses in excess of the maximum retention amount outlined in Note 8.
The Association's exposure is also alleviated due to the nature of the reciprocal, and
that the subscribers share in the losses. This is enforced through the Exchange
Agreement which allows the Association to levy premiums on prior years if it is
subsequently determined that the Association is underfunded on those years.

The Association’s subscribers' equity is not subject to a great degree of sensitivity from
the risks associated with insurance contracts, as the Association engages another
primary insurer to cover the losses above the active layer. Therefore, the Association
collects premiums only on what it expects to pay. 
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss
for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Association has exposure
to credit risk from the potential that a subscriber will fail to perform its obligation. In
order to reduce its credit risk, the Association considers a review of the
creditworthiness of all subscribers. Management considers there to be no significant
credit risk as at December 31, 2023.

The Association has no direct exposure to credit risk with its investments. The
Association is indirectly exposed to the risk that the value of fixed income financial
instruments held by the underlying investment funds will fluctuate due to changes in
the credit ratings of and yields required on debt issued by the counterparty. The fair
value of debt securities includes consideration of credit worthiness of the debt issuer.
Credit risk concentration exists where a significant portion of the portfolio is invested
in securities which have similar characteristics or obey similar variations relating to
economic or political conditions.

The Association limits credit risk by investing in a balanced fund that holds
strategically diversified investments, on a long-term basis, and which deals primarily
with investees that are considered to be of high quality.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association will not be able to meet its financial
obligations as they become due. The Association is exposed to liquidity risk in its
ability to finance its working capital requirements, meet its cash flow needs including
payments for claims and payments for administrative expenditures. Liquidity
requirements are met primarily through funds generated from operations.

To meet cash requirements, the Association hires an actuary to estimate the future
claims and expenses to be paid as well as make recommendations on the premiums
that should be charged in order to make its cash requirements. Given the Association’s
currently available liquid resources as compared to its contractual obligations,
management assesses the Association’s liquidity risk to be low.
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The following table shows the expected payout pattern of the Association’s provision
for unpaid claims and expenses as at December 31, 2023: 

  Less than
one year

      $
      2025

      $
       2026

       $

  2027 and
thereafter

       $
      Total

       $
Liability insurance

contract for incurred
claims   4,616,860   3,331,008   2,643,588   6,530,115   17,121,571

The following table shows the restated expected payout pattern of the Association’s
provision for unpaid claims and expenses as at December 31, 2022: 

  Less than
one year

      $
      2025

      $
       2026

       $

  2027 and
thereafter

       $
      Total

       $
Liability insurance

contract for incurred
claims   4,362,912   3,080,169   2,466,375   5,332,410   15,241,866

Investments at amortized cost mature in less than one year. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types
of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and equity market fluctuation risk.  The
primary market risk exposures are discussed below: 

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely
affected by a change in the interest rates. This risk arises from interest sensitive
investments such as bonds and other fixed income investments. The Association does
not directly hold any interest-bearing financial instruments. The Association is
indirectly exposed to the risk that the value of interest bearing financial instruments
held by the underlying mutual funds will fluctuate due to changes in the prevailing
levels of interest rates.  
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

To manage the interest rate risk, the Association invests in an investment fund which
holds strategically diversified investments, on a long-term basis, to reduce exposure to
interest volatility.  

As at December 31, 2023, had the interest rate increased or decreased by 1.00%, the
investments would have increased by $34,600 or decreased by $34,600 respectively. In
practice, the actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material. 

As at December 31, 2023, had the discount rate increased or decreased by 1.00%, the
provision for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses would have decreased by
$416,668 or increased by $438,659 respectively. In practice, the actual results may differ
from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. 

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates and the degree
of volatility of those rates. The Association does not directly hold any investments
denominated in foreign currencies. The Association is indirectly exposed to foreign
currency risk to the extent that the Association's investments hold some securities that
are denominated or traded in foreign currencies.  

The underlying mutual funds may be required to pay for such securities using a
foreign currency and receive a foreign currency when they sell them. As a result,
changes in the value of the Canadian dollar compared to foreign currencies will affect
the value, in Canadian dollars, of any foreign securities or foreign currencies in a fund.
Investments may distribute income in internationally denominated currency.  If the
Canadian dollar rises relative to the international currency, the value of the
investment or income distribution may decline. Foreign currency exposure may
increase the volatility of foreign investments relative to Canadian investments.  

To manage the foreign currency risk, the Association invests in a conservative
investment fund which limits its exposure to securities in foreign markets to
approximately 43% of its total holdings. The Association does not use derivative
instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk.
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11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Association’s
exposure to other price risk results primarily from its holdings of investments. As
investments are recognized at fair value, these changes affect other comprehensive
income ("OCI") as they occur. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments
is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments.

To manage the other price risk, the Association closely monitors its investments and
invests in a fund that is managed by professional investment advisors.

As at December 31, 2023, management estimates that a 10% increase in equity markets,
with all other variables held constant, would impact OCI by approximately $2,060,197
(2022 - $806,397). A 10% decrease in equity prices would have the corresponding
opposite effect, impacting OCI by the same amount.

12. RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND AND GUARANTEE FUND

The Nova Scotia Insurance Act requires that 50% of the gross premium minus the cost
of excess insurance be maintained as a Restricted Reserve Fund in cash or approved
securities. During the year $36,161 was transferred to the fund (2022 - $479,375). The
Nova Scotia Insurance Act requires that $50,000 be maintained as a Restricted
Guarantee Fund in cash or approved securities. The Association is in compliance with
these requirements.




